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MAYTAG® MAJOR APPLIANCE WARRANTY
LIMITED WARRANTY

For one year from the date of purchase, when this major appliance is operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or 
furnished with the product, Maytag brand of Whirlpool Corporation or Whirlpool Canada LP (hereafter “Maytag”) will pay for factory 
specified parts and repair labor to correct defects in materials or workmanship that existed when this major appliance was purchased. 
Service must be provided by a Maytag designated service company. YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR AS PROVIDED HEREIN. This limited warranty is valid only in the United States or Canada and 
applies only when the major appliance is used in the country in which it was purchased. Proof of original purchase date is required to obtain 
service under this limited warranty.

ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM WARRANTY
This limited warranty does not cover:
1. Replacement parts or repair labor if this major appliance is used for other than normal, single-family household use or when it is used in 

a manner that is inconsistent to published user or operator instructions and/or installation instructions. 
2. Service calls to correct the installation of your major appliance, to instruct you on how to use your major appliance, to replace or repair 

house fuses, or to correct house wiring or plumbing. 
3. Service calls to repair or replace appliance light bulbs, air filters or water filters. Consumable parts are excluded from warranty 

coverage. 
4. Damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper installation, installation not in accordance 

with electrical or plumbing codes, or use of products not approved by Maytag. 
5. Cosmetic damage, including scratches, dents, chips or other damage to the finish of your major appliance, unless such damage results 

from defects in materials or workmanship and is reported to Maytag within 30 days from the date of purchase. 
6. Any food or medicine loss due to refrigerator or freezer product failures. 
7. Pickup and delivery. This major appliance is intended to be repaired in your home. 
8. Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the appliance. 
9. Expenses for travel and transportation for product service if your major appliance is located in a remote area where service by an 

authorized Maytag servicer is not available. 
10. The removal and reinstallation of your major appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in accordance with 

Maytag's published installation instructions. 
11. Replacement parts or repair labor on major appliances with original model/serial numbers that have been removed, altered or cannot 

be easily determined. 
12. Discoloration, rust, or oxidation of stainless steel surfaces. 

 DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO ONE YEAR OR THE SHORTEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW. Some states and provinces do 
not allow limitations on the duration of implied warranties of merchantability or fitness, so this limitation may not apply to you. This warranty 
gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to state or province to province. 

 LIMITATION OF REMEDIES; EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE PRODUCT REPAIR AS PROVIDED HEREIN. 
MAYTAG SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. Some states and provinces do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty 
gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from state to state or province to province. 

 If outside the 50 United States and Canada, contact your authorized Maytag dealer to determine if another warranty applies. 6/08

For additional product information, in the U.S.A., visit www.maytag.com 
In Canada, visit www.maytag.ca 

If you do not have access to the Internet and you need assistance using your product or you would like to schedule service, you may 
contact Maytag at the number below.

Have your complete model number ready. You can find your model number and serial number on the label, located on the inside wall of 
the refrigerator compartment.

For assistance or service in the U.S.A., call 1-800-688-9900. In Canada, call 1-800-807-6777.

If you need further assistance, you can write to Maytag with any questions or concerns at the address below:

In the U.S.A.:
Maytag Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692

In Canada:
Maytag Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
1901 Minnesota Court
Mississauga, Ontario  L5N 3A7

Please include a daytime phone number in your correspondence.

Please keep this User Instructions and model number information for future reference.
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GARANTÍA DE LOS ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS PRINCIPALES 
DE MAYTAG®

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre y cuando se dé a este electrodoméstico principal un uso y mantenimiento de 
conformidad con las instrucciones adjuntas o provistas con el producto, la marca Maytag de Whirlpool Corporation o Whirlpool Canada LP 
(en lo sucesivo denominado “Maytag”), se hará cargo del costo de las piezas especificadas de fábrica y del trabajo de reparación para 
corregir defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra, existentes en el momento de la compra de este electrodoméstico principal. El 
servicio deberá ser suministrado por una compañía de servicio designada por Maytag. SU ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO SEGÚN LOS 
TÉRMINOS DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SERÁ EL DE REPARAR EL PRODUCTO SEGÚN SE ESTIPULA EN LA PRESENTE. Esta garantía 
limitada es válida solamente en Estados Unidos o en Canadá, y se aplica solamente cuando el electrodoméstico principal se use en el país 
en el que se ha comprado. Se requiere una prueba de la fecha de compra original para obtener servicio bajo esta garantía limitada. 

EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTÍA
Esta garantía limitada no cubre:
1. Piezas de repuesto o mano de obra si este electrodoméstico principal se usa de un modo diferente al doméstico normal de una familia, 

o cuando se use de un modo contrario a las instrucciones publicadas para el usuario u operador y/o las instrucciones de instalación. 
2. Visitas de servicio técnico para corregir la instalación de su electrodoméstico principal, para enseñarle a usar su electrodoméstico 

principal, para cambiar o reparar fusibles domésticos o para corregir la instalación eléctrica o de la tubería de la casa. 
3. Visitas de servicio técnico para reparar o reemplazar focos para electrodomésticos, filtros de aire o filtros de agua. Las piezas de 

consumo están excluidas de la cobertura de la garantía. 
4. Daños causados por accidente, alteración, uso indebido, abuso, incendio, inundación, actos fortuitos, instalación incorrecta, 

instalación que no esté de acuerdo con los códigos eléctricos o de plomería, o el empleo de productos no aprobados por Maytag. 
5. Daños estéticos, incluyendo rayaduras, abolladuras, desportilladuras u otro daño al acabado de su electrodoméstico principal, a 

menos que el mismo sea debido a defectos en los materiales o la mano de obra y se le informe a Maytag en un lapso de 30 días a partir 
de la fecha de compra.  

6. Cualquier pérdida de comida o medicamentos debido a fallas del refrigerador o del congelador. 
7. Recogida y entrega. Este electrodoméstico principal se ha destinado para ser reparado en el hogar. 
8. Reparaciones de piezas o sistemas como resultado de modificaciones no autorizadas que se hayan efectuado en el electrodoméstico. 
9. Gastos de viaje y transporte para obtener servicio para el producto, si su electrodoméstico principal está ubicado en un lugar remoto 

en el cual no haya disponible un técnico de servicio autorizado por Maytag. 
10. La remoción y reinstalación de su electrodoméstico principal, si estuviera instalado en un lugar inaccesible o si no estuviera instalado 

de conformidad con las instrucciones de instalación publicadas por Maytag. 
11. Piezas de repuesto o mano de obra en electrodomésticos principales con números de modelo/serie originales que se hayan removido, 

alterado o que no puedan ser identificados con facilidad. 
12. Decoloración, herrumbre u oxidación de las superficies de acero inoxidable. 

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS
LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE 
CAPACIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR, SERÁN LIMITADAS A UN AÑO O AL PERÍODO MÁS CORTO PERMITIDO POR LEY.  
Algunos estados y provincias no permiten la limitación de la duración de garantías implícitas de comerciabilidad o aptitud, de modo que la 
limitación arriba indicada quizás no le corresponda. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y es posible que usted tenga 
también otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro o de una provincia a otra. 

 LIMITACIÓN DE RECURSOS; EXCLUSIÓN DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES
SU ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO SEGÚN LOS TÉRMINOS DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SERÁ EL DE REPARAR EL PRODUCTO 
SEGÚN SE ESTIPULA EN LA PRESENTE. MAYTAG NO SE RESPONSABILIZARÁ POR DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES. 
Algunos estados y provincias no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que estas limitaciones 
y exclusiónes quizás no le correspondan. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y es posible que usted tenga también otros 
derechos que varían de un estado a otro o de una provincia a otra. 

 Si usted se encuentra fuera de los cincuenta Estados Unidos y Canadá, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor autorizado de Maytag 
para determinar si corresponde otra garantía. 6/08

Para obtener información adicional acerca de su producto, en EE.UU. visite www.maytag.com  En Canadá, visite www.maytag.ca 
Si usted no tiene acceso a internet y necesita ayuda para usar su producto, o si quisiera hacer una cita para obtener servicio, puede 
ponerse en contacto con Maytag, en el número que se indica a continuación.
Tenga listo su número de modelo completo. Puede encontrar el número de modelo y de serie en la etiqueta ubicada en la pared interior 
del compartimiento del refrigerador.
Si necesita ayuda o servicio técnico, en EE.UU., llame al 1-800-688-9900. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-807-6777.
Si necesita asistencia adicional, puede escribir a Maytag con sus preguntas o dudas a la dirección que aparece a continuación:
En los EE.UU.:

Maytag Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692

En Canadá:
Maytag Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
1901 Minnesota Court
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 3A7

Por favor incluya en su correspondencia un número de teléfono en el que se le pueda localizar durante el día.
Sírvase guardar estas Instrucciones para el usuario y la información con el número de modelo, para referencia futura.
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GARANTIE DE GROS APPAREIL MÉNAGER MAYTAG®

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Pendant un an à compter de la date d’achat, lorsque ce gros appareil ménager est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions 
jointes à ou fournies avec le produit, Maytag, marque de Whirlpool Corporation ou Whirlpool Canada LP (ci-après désignées “Maytag”) 
paiera pour les pièces spécifiées par l’usine et la main-d’œuvre pour corriger les vices de matériaux ou de fabrication qui existaient déjà 
lorsque ce gros appareil ménager a été acheté. Le service doit être fourni par une compagnie de service désignée par Maytag. LE SEUL ET 
EXCLUSIF RECOURS DU CLIENT DANS LE CADRE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE CONSISTE EN LA RÉPARATION PRÉVUE CI-
DESSUS. Cette garantie limitée est valide uniquement aux États-Unis ou au Canada et s’applique exclusivement lorsque le gros appareil 
ménager est utilisé dans le pays où il a été acheté. Une preuve de la date d’achat d’origine est exigée pour obtenir un service dans le cadre 
de la présente garantie limitée. 

ÉLÉMENTS EXCLUS DE LA GARANTIE
La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas : 
1. Les pièces de rechange ou la main-d’œuvre lorsque ce gros appareil ménager est utilisé à des fins autres que l'usage domestique 

unifamilial normal ou lorsque les instructions d’installation et/ou les instructions de l’opérateur ou de l’utilisateur fournies ne sont pas 
respectées. 

2. Les visites de service pour rectifier l'installation du gros appareil ménager, montrer à l'utilisateur comment utiliser le gros appareil 
ménager, remplacer ou réparer des fusibles du domicile ou rectifier le câblage ou la plomberie du domicile. 

3. Les visites de service pour réparer ou remplacer les ampoules électriques, les filtres à air ou les filtres à eau de l'appareil. Les pièces 
consomptibles ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie. 

4. Les dommages imputables à : accident, modification, usage impropre ou abusif, incendie, inondation, actes de Dieu, installation fautive 
ou installation non conforme aux codes d’électricité ou de plomberie, ou l’utilisation de produits non approuvés par Maytag. 

5. Les défauts d'apparence, notamment les éraflures, traces de choc, fissures ou tout autre dommage subi par le fini du gros appareil 
ménager, à moins que ces dommages ne résultent de vices de matériaux ou de fabrication et ne soient signalés à Maytag dans les 30 
jours suivant la date d'achat. 

6. Toute perte d'aliments ou de médicaments due à une défaillance du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur. 
7. Le ramassage et la livraison. Ce gros appareil ménager est conçu pour être réparé à domicile. 
8. Les réparations aux pièces ou systèmes résultant d’une modification non autorisée faite à l’appareil. 
9. Les frais de déplacement et de transport pour le service du produit si votre gros appareil ménager est situé dans une région éloignée où 

un fournisseur de services d’entretien ou de réparation Maytag autorisé n’est pas disponible. 
10. La dépose et la réinstallation de votre gros appareil ménager si celui-ci est installé dans un endroit inaccessible ou n'est pas installé 

conformément aux instructions d'installation fournies par Maytag. 
11. Les pièces de rechange ou la main-d’œuvre pour les gros appareils ménagers dont les numéros de modèle/de série ont été enlevés, 

modifiés ou ne peuvent pas être facilement identifiés. 
12. La décoloration ou l'oxydation des surfaces en acier inoxydable ou encore l'apparition de rouille sur ces surfaces. 

CLAUSE D'EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ AU TITRE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES
LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES APPLICABLES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'APTITUDE À UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITÉES À UN AN OU À LA PLUS COURTE PÉRIODE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI. Certains États et provinces ne 
permettent pas de limitation sur la durée d’une garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d'aptitude à un usage particulier, de sorte que la 
limitation ci-dessus peut ne pas être applicable dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous confère des droits juridiques spécifiques, et vous 
pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’une juridiction à l'autre. 

 LIMITATION DES RECOURS; EXCLUSION DES DOMMAGES FORTUITS OU INDIRECTS
LE SEUL ET EXCLUSIF RECOURS DU CLIENT DANS LE CADRE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE CONSISTE EN LA RÉPARATION 
PRÉVUE CI-DESSUS. MAYTAG N’ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES FORTUITS OU INDIRECTS. Certains 
États et certaines provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou indirects, de sorte que ces limitations 
et exclusions peuvent ne pas être applicables dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous confère des droits juridiques spécifiques, et vous pouvez 
également jouir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’une juridiction à l'autre. 

 Si vous résidez à l'extérieur des 50 États des États-Unis et du Canada, contactez votre marchand Maytag autorisé pour déterminer si une 
autre garantie s'applique. 6/08

Pour des informations supplémentaires sur le produit, aux É.-U., visiter www.maytag.com.  Au Canada, visiter www.maytag.ca.
Si vous n’avez pas accès à Internet et que vous nécessitez une assistance pendant l’utilisation du produit ou que vous souhaitez 
prendre un rendez-vous, vous pouvez contacter Maytag au numéro ci-dessous.
Ayez votre numéro de modèle à disposition. Vous pouvez trouver vos numéros de modèle et de série sur la plaque située sur la paroi 
interne du compartiment de réfrigération.
Pour assistance ou service aux É.-U., composez le 1-800-688-9900. Au Canada, composez le 1-800-807-6777.
Si vous avez besoin de plus d’assistance, vous pouvez écrire à Maytag en soumettant toute question ou problème à l’adresse
suivante :
Aux États-Unis :

Maytag Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692

Au Canada :
Maytag Brand Home Appliances
Centre d'eXpérience à la clientèle
1901 Minnesota Court
Mississauga, Ontario  L5N 3A7

Dans votre correspondance, veuillez indiquer un numéro de téléphone où l’on peut vous joindre dans la journée.
Veuillez conserver le manuel de l’utilisateur et le numéro de modèle pour référence ultérieure.
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